

## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Resolution to Transer Ambulance Billing from Health and Human Services to Chief Administrative Office

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors has established County Services Areas No. 3 and No. 7 and authorized them to provide advanced life support ambulance service within their respective boundaries; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors has determined that the patients and users of such ambulance services pay a rate for services to reimburse in part the cost of such services; and

**WHEREAS,** on November 17, 2015 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 186-2015, adopting an Ambulance Rate Schedule for County Services Area No. 3, approving an annual adjustment of the rates based on the average changes in the US Medical Care Services and San Francisco-Oakland All Items indices of the Federal Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index, and designating that billing for services shall be managed by the Fiscal Unit of the Health and Human Services Agency; and

**WHEREAS,** on November 17, 2015 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 187-2015, adopting an Ambulance Rate Schedule for County Services Area No. 7, approving an annual adjustment of the rates based on the average changes in the US Medical Care Services and San Francisco-Oakland All Items indices of the Federal Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index, and designating that billing for services shall be managed by the Fiscal Unit of the Health and Human Services Agency; and

**WHEREAS,** on August 27, 2019, the Board of Supervisors directed the ambulance billing function be transferred from the Health and Human Services Agency to the Chief Administrative Office; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby amends Resolution 186-2015, determining that the billing and collections described therein shall be managed by the Emergency Medical Services and Emergency Preparedness and Response Division and the Central Services Division of the Chief Administrative Office; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby amends Resolution 187-2015, determining that the billing and collections described therein shall be managed by the Emergency Medical Services and Emergency Preparedness and Response Division and the Central Services Division of the Chief Administrative Office.

Resolution _	
Page 2 of 2	

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Noes:

Absent:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors